OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024

ONE HUNDRED FOURTEENTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio **Tuesday, January 16, 2024, 9:30 a.m.**

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Kunze was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST CONSIDERATION OF BILLS

The following bill was introduced and considered for the first time:

S. B. No. 212 - Senators Kunze, DeMora.

To enact section 1349.10 of the Revised Code to prohibit businesses from distributing pornographic material over the internet without verifying that the persons accessing that material are not juveniles.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 55, the following resolution was offered:

S. R. No. 263 - Senator Craig.

Honoring Stefanie Thurman on her retirement from LSC.

The question being, "Shall the resolution listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolution was adopted.

Message from the House of Representatives

Mr President:

I am directed to inform you that the House of Representatives has passed the following bills in which the concurrence of the Senate is requested:

Am. H. B. No. 179 - Representatives Mathews, Stewart

Cosponsors: Representatives Hillyer, Seitz, Click, Brennan, Brewer, Cutrona, Dell'Aquila, Dobos, Forhan, Ghanbari, Isaacsohn, Mohamed, Oelslager, Peterson, Piccolantonio, Schmidt, Stein, Swearingen, Thomas, C., Upchurch, Williams, Willis, Young, T.

To amend section 2305.15 and to enact section 2307.241 of the Revised Code relative to vicarious liability in tort actions and to provide that the tolling of the limitations period during the defendant's absence or concealment does not apply to statutes of repose.

H. B. No. 184 - Representatives Bird, Brennan

Cosponsors: Representatives Johnson, Brewer, Carruthers, Click, Dell'Aquila, Denson, Dobos, Forhan, John, Mathews, Miller, A., Mohamed, Patton, Roemer, Russo, Schmidt, Somani, Thomas, C., Upchurch, Weinstein, Willis, Young, T.

To amend sections 1716.01, 1716.07, 1716.08, 1716.14, and 1716.15 and to enact section 1716.06 of the Revised Code regarding charitable solicitations.

Am. H. B. No. 229 - Representatives Sweeney, Patton

Cosponsors: Representatives Brewer, Dell'Aquila, Grim, Lightbody, McNally, Russo, Abdullahi, Baker, Blackshear, Brennan, Brown, Carruthers, Cross, Cutrona, Denson, Dobos, Edwards, Forhan, Hoops, Isaacsohn, Jarrells, John, Jones, Liston, Loychik, Manning, Mathews, Miller, A., Miller, J., Miranda, Mohamed, Pavliga, Piccolantonio, Rogers, Schmidt, Skindell, Somani, Thomas, C., Upchurch, Weinstein, White, Williams, Young, T.

To enact section 3701.1311 of the Revised Code to require health care practitioners to provide information on Sudden Unexpected Death in Epilepsy to at risk patients and to name the act the Brenna Brossard SUDEP Awareness Act

H. B. No. 258 -Representative Carruthers

Cosponsors: Representatives Richardson, Abrams, Williams, Schmidt, Brennan, Click, Cross, Dean, Dell'Aquila, Dobos, Edwards, Ghanbari, Hillyer, Hoops, Isaacsohn, Jones, Klopfenstein, Liston, Loychik, Mathews, Miller, M., Mohamed, Oelslager, Pavliga, Ray, Robb Blasdel, Rogers, Seitz, Thomas, C., White, Young, T.

To amend sections 2927.02, 3767.01, and 4301.74 of the Revised Code to increase fines for repeatedly selling tobacco products to minors and to apply the public nuisance law to places where such sales occur.

Attest: Bradley J. Young,
Clerk

Said bills were considered the first time.

Message from the House of Representatives

Mr President:

I am directed to inform you that the House of Representatives has concurred in the Senate amendments to:

Sub. H. B. No. 101-Representatives Bird, Schmidt – et al.

Attest: Bradley J. Young,
Clerk.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 103.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senator to serve as members of the Legislative Service Commission for the 135th General Assembly:

Senator Jerry C. Cirino

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 610 (A)(4) of Am. H.B. 33 of the 135th General Assembly amending Section 213.10 of H.B. 687 of the 134th General Assembly, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Steve Wilson to the MARCS Steering Committee for the 135th General Assembly.

On the motion of Senator DeMora, the Senate adjourned until Wednesday, January 17, 2024 at 9:30 a.m.

Attest:	VINCENT L. KEERAN,
	Clerk